4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts
with Customers” on the Group’s financial information and also disclose the new accounting policies that have been applied from
1st January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

The Group elected to adopt HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 without restating comparatives. The reclassifications and the adjustments are
therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2017, but are recognized in the opening balance
sheet on 1st January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. As a result, sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more details by standard below.

Condensed consolidated interim balance sheet
(extract)

31st December
2017 as

originally
presented

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
1st January

2018 Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 3,168 (3,168) — —

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income — 3,168 — 3,168

Current assets
Trade receivables 1,983,543 (21,514) — 1,962,029

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 958,663 — 7,203 965,866

Provision 203,520 — (5,545) 197,975

Equity
Retained profits 770,312 (21,514) (1,658) 747,140

33TPV TECHNOLOGY LIMITED  |  Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The total impact on the Group’s retained profits as at 1st January 2018 is as follows:

Notes US$’000

Opening retained profits — HKAS 39 770,312

Reclassify investments from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at